Che @azette of Judia

EXT RAORDINARY

REGD.NO. D, L.-33004/99

| 11 —QUE 3.—I9-TWUS (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

- urfaER ¥ yefre
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 2218 7 foelt, VAR, ST 2, 2012/@1f0 11, 1934
No. 2318 NEW DELHI, FRIPAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2012/KARTIKA 11, 1934

- SrfergEr
8 feeh, 2 @R, 2012

AW, 2670(3H).— D=IT WBR 1, mmwawﬁmmmwaﬁﬁw 1988(1988
TET 68) W YR 11 B T W B T ARG PR B achielT  y@d  gRasd
AT (HSH WS ) B SRR FEm Fran. 78 (31), IGE 4 G 1999 gRI
UM e g d U 9 W, 2 B 516.000 B ¥ 670.000 fB.H qF
( TR W Dictdhdl W)WWWWWU@W@@W
_S9F qeAr “uifereRer” e T &) @y i §

aﬁﬁwwv@uwﬁ(@wﬁmaﬁ?wﬁgﬂaﬁw
& fou o - d fanfva uRasm) fFam, 1997 @ fam 3, a5 s B 11
e I It (B B R®) FRm, 1997 & w3 & sufem (2) @ e uled
fmmﬁmﬁm1956(1956@48)ﬁw7a%§mnaﬁwﬁm‘rzﬁrw
T EY, YA WBR & aepleld did uRaeq , 9@ gRded ik OomEt
HAerd ( wed URaEd ik womet fum ) 3 sitRgeen waid #am 1089 (1)
TRE 29 YAE 2005 B EN UREY €T Wwow H URLY JwErt 6, 2 O9
525.853 fdl. ¥ s87.853 fadt. (M o wws uwarq 97 @< T T
t) 3599 9 Ui SR & AR o @ TS B 9TanT ¥q o 4 R w
Lol Wwwmﬁmmﬁmm%mw

IR BT WPR, T G ISAr AT 1956 (1956 @1 48) B 9RT 9 TR wed
fRrEl &7 ST A U T T IO (ST Oa ) oW 1964, [ToHT

4205 G)/2012 (



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY : [ParT 1I—SEC. 3(ii)]

(ﬁﬁﬁmwwmﬁ/?@uwﬁwﬁﬁa@mﬁﬁ/mwri
$W$mmaﬂﬁm)ﬁuﬁ1997,wwm&mwa€3ﬂ?

wmﬁgaa%wzﬁﬂ$fmqaﬁ—an$ﬁ?rqﬁaqﬁaﬁw)ﬁwwwsﬂ?m

Jromr (B @ @ ) P 1997 B 9 A @ Rawr st v ge, fre 39

aﬁwwﬁlﬁﬁmw%maﬂﬁwahﬂmw%wm$m,

Wl gell, SuAEil o gl @ ST & AT W @ GHEw g AT A Yeh
(e o1 ouRY ok wwew) Frw 2008 FET & S f5 wLaLfr 838 (@) A
- arE 5 feRTRR 2008 BT TERE AL |

I A, P WHR I JomE Foob (& BT sraqgrer AR HHEw) Fw, 2008
AR T A W) g e R 3% 3 TwErR “Sad R’ B8 ™ R) @
Fre 3 @ W9 Tfoq T ot SRR, 1956(1956 T 48) W AN 7 BN HG
il BT T B g, R A BLAT 1089 (1), A 20 YAE 2005
. 99 adl @ Riaw afwia Fw g o W i | gedl e n § ar s
&1 oy frar T &, 62,000 fr). wEE @ @e @ 9o & fag Y awell 1 @
W (1) ¥ T reR @ e W 1R IR ol A & Tvel @ Sudlm vy, Wl
1@ ww (2) ¥ faffdse & 9X Yo (0 SEH IS THER AR X FHE 1A
%)wﬁa'aﬂﬁ%,sﬂ?qﬁwaﬁmaﬁmﬁﬁa%wﬁm#ﬁmw%
AN § 990 Yob Bl WUE b Bg WG Bl §, e -

|l 1
I FT TGN SR S 200708 B
forg wfer f5.#H). smaR <
(g #)
(n - (2
FR oy, & AT g AR A 0.65
= NG T, god ATel aTed I al A+ 99 1.05
99 11 eHE@ g a1 ) 2.20
& g arar @i I = 2.40
A G A (wEA) A er i IwER 3.45
(1.98. ) ¥ SEydy AF (8.3, ) (AR ¥ BE g9 )
ANF 98 PR A O (9d A1 e gfm) 4.20
feafomi - -

1 AR SR qu ET ges W S @i @ fg Pl wse @ Faa
waTs 2 FrfeRad e o W W 3R Heg B

TRIBY TSN T AR () dag ([.d), # Fwa
_ fory Wi wew @

(.. === 585.692 ) ( waAfe wid ® N, &4 62.000

forat /)




[ 11— 3(ii)] : YRA T qIYT ; IFHIRY

3

T8 oA W ¥ 20 f6 A @ fiR # war @ @ 99 fw o 2012- 13 3 Ry

IRE 9 BT S 200.00 Y (31 T BUT A7) wfimE B ol v qomn W

(@ @1 s 3R WwEw) g, 2008 @ SUEE @ IR, SOH ke qd
Hae frar s |

3. NIGHN RN W IgAEe 8y w Frfeien o W wam R smem s

| vewm @ @ o Eil NS F 9 W AN e
TR Udhd AR D | qTd g Bl IE ¥ T 4
&1 aF faers

4 mﬁa#wwq@m%wﬁﬁﬁmﬁmﬁﬁzﬁm RS
- T @ S T @ aIeEl B BsEy) & RAT gew 9w At @ 9 @ fai PRy

YeH T 50% B 99« {6 W aiforfs ol @ swairr & e &1 wff s s
Ao s IUAL T & | "

5. W A um fraal @ ol ane vt @ fere FeiRa orgerm W 9 snden
Afi® AR ¥ oS gL T S T @ W Yo B ST B BN o I PIS 9

AR &l B w9 7@ {5 W wWife A F ifds AR BY w1 7 fur g |

6.  AXE A F g, 9IS o o WK, gow@ ai @ o, wfifw s,
Ipiets Weeh M wfed it gy Femt  ffafde aRmwist & srme 2h |
7. S Fpt & e 12 @ SR, SRdlet @ e & R e @
I @ e T s |

8. TR AR 17 Ten SfcwiRed , SR 79 200708 o fore wfy 5. +f. o emER
d MR R, Ii¥e aell & fAY Srae arfas gop o wARl @t womn

TR g1 @ wgh o S I et & w5 @ sgaRr e dv W

ey b1 WRm T GEgER H ¥ B9 ot ok wri v @ U - ua
FHMERYT § ARG fhar g |

9. URASHT @ AT GO A 644.14 BT WU £ | WfeRw g
BTG € aqe 6y T gem & WRY (o o @ et @ Res w@r
S SR YT AT @ IR B S B 9IS ORI Y Yo B a9 BY HOTHY 40%
TR U S | 31.03.2012 96 Pel 201.18 FRAS WU SWANGHAN & TG g
T



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part 11—8EC. 3{ii)]

10, Zow BT ¥ H gy el ot Erea H s O wed @ 9 A A geb P R QA

e wfoera & arfe T8 el

[P, &, STrmI1/1301 3/ 11- 12/27/ Rt -3 - wetfea 1
3TeTeh el IMM1, T afea

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 2nd November, 2012

S.0. 2670(E).—Whereas, vide notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile '
Ministry of Surface Transport (Roads Wing) number 5.0. 78 (E), dated the 4th February, 1999,
issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988),
the Central Government, entrusted the stretch ffom Km 516.000 to"Km 670.000 (Panagarh to
Kolkata section) of National Highway No. 2, in the State of West Bengal, to the National
Highways Authority of India ( hereinafter referred to as the “ Authority”);

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act 1956 ( 48 of 1956) read with rules 3, 5 and 11 of the National Highways (Fees '
for the Use of National Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project)
Rules, 1997 and sub- rule (2) of Rule 3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, the
Central Government by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of
Shipping , Road Transport and Highways (Department of Road Transport and Highways)
number 5.0 1089 (E) dated 29t July 2005, has authorized the National Highways Authority of
India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of four-laned stretch
from Km 525.853 to Km 587.853 (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch”) Budbud to Palsit
section of National Highway number 2 in the State of West Bengal at the rates specified in its
schedule.

And whereas, the Central Government in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9
of the National Highways Act 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways
(Temporary Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person
for the Use of Section of National Highways/Permanent Bridge/ Temporary Bridge on
National Highways) Rules, 1997, the National Highways (Fees for the Use of National
Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and the
National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, has framed the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and collection) Rules, 2008, vide G.SR. 838(E) dated the 5t Dec, 2008
for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and
tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time
(hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), and in supersession of the notification bearing
sumber S.0. 1089 (E), dated the 29t July, 2005, except as respects things done or omitted to be
done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate
specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road section length of 62.000 km (hereinafter
referred to as “base rate”) for use of the four or more lane section on the type of Vehicles
specified in column(1) of Table 1 below , for the use of the “said stretch” and authorises the
Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee namely:-



[ s [I—@vg 3(ii)] T 1 TSITH : STHTE]

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for .
the base year 2007-08
(in Rupees)
o @
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle - 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini 1.05
Bus ‘
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving 3.45
Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle Vehlcle (MAV) (four to
six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) . 4.20

Notes:

1.  The fee levied and co]lected hereunder shall be due and payable at the fo].lowmg Toll
Plaza for net road length SpEClﬁed for such Toll Plaza:

Location of To]l Plaza (chamage) Length (in km) for which Fee is payable
Km/Ch. 585692 (near Village Palsit in | 62.000
Bardvan District)

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical velucle registered for

‘non- commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll
plaza is Rs. 200.00 (rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision
every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Co]lgction) Rules, 2008.

3 For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following

rates, namely.
Amount Payable Maximum number of Period of validity
one way journeys
allowed

One and half times of the fee CTwo ' Twenty four hours from

for one way journey the time of payment

Two-third of amount of the Fifty One month from date of

fee payable for fifty single : payment

journeys .
4 Fee for commercial vehicle {(excluding vehicles plying under "National permit)

registered in the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that
category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such
commercial vehicle.

5. Mecharnical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its
category under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the

*

U2eS G122

4



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [ParT 11—Skc. 3(ii}

next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway
section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category
of exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in
the rules. ‘

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12
of the said rules.

8. Based on the base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1,
the actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be
calculated by the authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said
rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and
vernacular language accordingly.

9. The capital cost of the project is Rupees 644.14 crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realised and after recovery of the capital
cost, the fee leviable shall be réduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
- accordance with the said rules. A total of Rs. 201.18 crore has been recovered from the user
~ fee realized till 31.03.2012.

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty - five percent of the
rates of fee applicable in the immediately preceding year. ,

[F.No. NHAV1 3013/CO/11-12/27/GC-Durgapur-Palsit]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi- 110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi- 110054.



